

Vice President

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HARRIS BROTHERS

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61370

addressiechkeskondensexiotarhenbionich

JOHN ABBOTT <u> 304-558-2544</u>

LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

11264 OHIO RIVER ROAD WEST COLUMBIA, WV 25287 304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 11/08/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/06/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY: UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 670-91 0001 LS HOT WATER HEATER INSTALLATION ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND ASSOCIATED PARTS NECESSARY TO INSTALL AN AGENCY-OWNED STORAGE HOT WATER HEATER AT THE LAKIN CORRECTIONAL CENTER, PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. MANDATORY ON-SITE PRE-BID: 11/21/2007; 11:00 AM LAKIN CORRECTIONAL CENTER 11264 OHIO RIVER ROAD WEST COLUMBIA, WV 25287 CONTACT STACY DUNCAN AT 304-674-2440 TO CONFIRM ATTENDANCE. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-343-5566 12/6/2007 Grey Harris

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENCOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

6 H 1 P T O

AFO NUMBER COR61370

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

11264 OHIO RIVER ROAD WEST COLUMBIA, WV 25287 304-558-2036

11/08/	**********		HINS OF SA	-	SHIP VIA		FUB	FHEIGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE		12/06	/2007			ID C	PENING TIME	1:30PM	
LINE	GN	ANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	TNUDMA	
	*****************	•				*******			
	HERE	IN.	.						
						İ			
							CTOR SHALL PAY		
			1				BOR MINIMUM WA	GE	
					OR MASON COUN 21-5A, ET, SE				
					IS PROJECT)		TREVATEING		
						-			
	E		1	•			BITRATION OR		
	T .		1	1	DUE (EXCEPT F CONTAINED IN			}	
							CTS DOCUMENTS		
					TRACT ARE HER				
							RED TO PROVIDE		
	A LEK	ITFICA	IE FRU	" WUK	KEKS. CUMPENS	AIIU	N IF SUCCESSFU	L •	
	ALL O	F THE	ITEMS	CHECK	ED BELOW WILL	BE	A REQUIREMENT		
	OF TH	IS CON	TRACT:			1			
	CYCY	THOUDA	VOT .	CHOOL	COEUL VENDOD	C11.A	I EURUTOU BROO	_	
					SSFUL VENDUR LIABILITY INS		L FURNISH PROO	F	
							SPECIFIED IN		
Y	,		3		MINIMUM AMOU				
	COVER	AGE RE	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.				
	()	BIITINE	DE DIE	r the	UDANCE. CHCC	CCC	UL VENDOR SHAL		
							SK INSURANCE I		
							F THE CONTRACT		
						L			
							OTAL AMOUNT OF RGINIA, SHALL		
							THE SUCCESSFU		
							BOND AND LABO		
	MATER	IAL BOI	D FOR	100%	OF THE AMOUN	T OF	THE CONTRACT.		
	BONDS	MAY B	PROV	IDED	IN THE FORM O	FA	CERTIFIED CHEC	K	
	l		1	«SEE AE	ÆRSE SIDE FOR TERMS AI				
SIGNATURE					TELEPHO	NE	DAT	E	
TITLE			EIN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



ENCOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61370

BEO NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT

<u> 304-558-2544</u>

LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

11264 OHIO RIVER ROAD WEST COLUMBIA, WV 25287 304-558-2036

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FOB 11/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 12/06/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61370

REGINUMBER

PAGE.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

<u> 504-558-2544</u>

LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

TERMS OF SALE

SHIP VIA

11264 OHIO RIVER ROAD
WEST COLUMBIA, WV
25287
304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED

TERMS OF SALE
SHIP VIA
FOR
FREIGHT TERMS

11/08/200 BID OPENING DATE:		/ /2007					
		<u>6/2007</u>	BID (<u>OPENING TIME</u> (11:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBE	:R	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT

a c c	EDTER O	MIN TE	THE C	DET DE DOM	COTIC	PRODUCTS IS FOUN	
						ASONABLE IF IT 1	
1		4				RSUNABLE IF II I FOR FOREIGN MADE	•
						FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL	-]
						A "SUBSTANTIAL	
						UNITED STATES	
			•	4		MAY BE SUPPLIED	
						ORE HIGHER IN	1
				MADE PRODU		OKE HIGHER IN	i
		11		IMDE I ROBI			
lif.	PRIOR	TO THE	AWARD	DF A CONT	RACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	
						E SPENDING UNIT	
						LIKE FOREIGN	
						NABLE AND LOWER]
1 1	-					THE SPENDING	
						ALUATION AND	
						DMESTIC PRODUCTS	;.]
			1			IF THEY ARE	
SUP	PLYING	FOREIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLASS	S OR S	TEEL.	
					-		
REV	. 3/88						
					-		
							1
EXH	IBIT 9						
					Ì		
l :		I	CE &	ACKNOWLEDGE	EMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
PRO	JECT AD	DENDA			[
]			ł		
						HALL BE REQUIRED]
§		E .	[i	ING SCHEDUL			
CON	STRUCTI	ON PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOR	STATE	AGENCIES:	1
		[.
l l					1	ARE THE ADDENDUM	
						DCURED DRAWINGS	
AND	SPECIF	LCATION	S FOR	THE PROJEC	: T	HE ADDENDUM	1
AND	LIST S	TAILL BE	FUKW	AKNFN 10 TH	IE BUY	ER IN THE STATE	
I		<u> </u>	≪see ae	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERM	US AND CON	DITIONS	1
SIGNATURE	*****************************	yanu.geoggoogegeed	***********		EPHONE	DATE	
em e		ICCIN				<u></u>	
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ö

COR61370

RFQ NUMBER

 	AL.	E.	
		_	

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

11264 OHIO RIVER ROAD WEST COLUMBIA, WV 25287, 304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB. 11/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 12/06/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS SUBMITTED TO THE STATE **PURCHASING** DIVISION. RULES THE SAME AND REGULATIONS THE THAT APPLY TO ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: NO. 1 NO. 2 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE IIILE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61370

∞∞l4	\GE ⊗
	6

waddhesseohheshondengenovabienhoniok

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

RFQ NUMBER

LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

11264 OHIO RIVER ROAD WEST COLUMBIA, WV 25287 304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO8, FREIGHT TERMS 11/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 12/06/2007 BID OPENING TIME ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. - Grey Harris Harris Brothers Roofing & Sheet Metal COMPANY December 6, 2007 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER COR 6 1 3 7 0PAGE

7

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCESTO/ATTENT/ON/OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

11264 OHIO RIVER ROAD WEST COLUMBIA, WV 25287 304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS-OF-SALE SI	AIV 9IH	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/08/200 BID OPENING DATE:		40007			1.7004
	12/06				1:30PM
EINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO TEM	NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
1		IA STATE CODE 21-1 BIDDER TO INCLUDE	- I		
		BER ON THEIR BID.	THE CONTRAC	iuks	
BII	DDER TO CO	OMPLETE:			
CON	TRACTORS	NAME: Harris Bro	thers Roofing	Company, Inc.	•
CON	NTRACTORS	LICENSE NO.:	WV000232		•
COF	Y OF THE	FUL BIDDER WILL BE IR CONTRACTORS LIC ORDER/CONTRACT			
	UNCHASE	DRDER CONTRACT			
		APPLICABL	E LAW		
ANI THE DIV	REGULATI	RGINIA STATE CODE, IONS, AND THE INFO T FOR QUOTATION" I THE SOLE AUTHORIT	RMATION PROV SSUED BY THE	IDED IN PURCHASING	
ANY OR DES	OTHER SO ALTERS TH	TION PROVIDED IN S DURCE, VERBAL OR W HE INFORMATION PRO N THE ABOVE PARAGR	RITTEN, WHIC VIDED FROM T	H CONTRADICTS HE SOURCES AS	
FOR CAL	BANKRUPT	IN THE EVENT THE TCY PROTECTION, THAND VOID, AND IS T	IS CONTRACT	IS AUTOMATI-	
REV	/. 1/2005				
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CONDITIO	NS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	F	EN .	T.	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ZOOT

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61370

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A LIENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

11264 OHIO RIVER ROAD WEST COLUMBIA, WV 25287 304-558-2036

	DATEPRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	//A	F	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 MASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, MV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: JOHN ABBOTT							DID	ODEWINO	T-1		
NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 MASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, MV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORNATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: JOHN ABBOTT				************	CAT	TTE NA MILI				0.1	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, MV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: JOHN ABBOTT BID OPENING DATE: 12/6/2007	- CHIL				NO	new.ng	WOER	UNI	FFRIGE		AMOUN
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: COR61370 BID OPENING DATE: 12/6/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-343-5568 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Grey Harris SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THE FACE OF THE STORY THE PAGE OF THE PAGE		D P B	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN	ENT O ING D G 15	BE S F ADM IVISI	UBMITTED INISTRATI ON	ON				
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: JOHN ABBOTT REQ. NO.: CDR61370 BID OPENING DATE: 12/6/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-343-5568 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Grey Harris SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDITIONS DATE											
REQ. NO.: CDR61370 BID OPENING DATE: 12/6/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-343-5568 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Grey Harris SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FIGURATURE THE TERM DATE		THE EN	VELOPE							OF	
REQ. NO.: CDR61370 BID OPENING DATE: 12/6/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-343-5568 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Grey Harris SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FIGURATURE THE TERM DATE		D111/2					_				
BID OPENING DATE: 12/6/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-343-5568 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Grey Harris SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FIGNATURE FIGNATURE THE FEIN DATE		BUYEK:			J	OHN ABBOT	T				
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-343-5568 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Grey Harris Grey Harris SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TIELEPHONE DATE		REQ. N	0.:		C	OR61370		्यामा स्थापन । स्थापन अस्तुस्था अस्तुस्था अस्तुस्था अस्तुस्था । स्थापनी । स्थापनी । स्थापनी स्थापनी स्थापनी स्थापनी स्थापनी स्थापनी । स्थापनी स्थापनी स्थापनी स्थापनी स्थापनी स्थापनी स्थापनी स्थापनी			
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-343-5568 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Grey Harris SEE REVERSE SIDE FORTERIMS AND CONDITIONS THE DATE THE DEED		BID OP	ENING	DATE:	1	2/6/2007-					
TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-343-5568 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Grey Harris SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE		BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1	:30 PM		स्था) - केन्द्रा स्थाप क्या अस्था			
CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Grey Harris SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE DATE TILE DATE		TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	SARDI			IS NECE	SSARY		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE		CONCERI	NING T	IIS Q			RSON TO	CONTACT			
IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE.			71 Gy 11 d	110							
TILE GERN	SIGNATURE				OEEHEV		4000	UHONS	l:	DATE.	
; : XDDDCDC ALLERAN TA PR NAME ! XDDDCDC ALLERAN TA PR NAME !	ITLE		(FEI	N							



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61370

PAGE

ADDRESS:COHRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION:C

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

11264 OHIO RIVER ROAD
WEST COLUMBIA, WV
25287 304-558-2036

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. 11/08/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/06/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT \$22,480.00 ***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ COR61370 ***** TOTAL: (Twenty-Two Thousand, Four Hundred Eighty Dollars) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DOMESTIC HOT WATER NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

 Receive and install Owner furnished hot water storage tank with hot water recovery:

Hamilton Model HE-750-THW
ASME 125 psi
750 gallon storage (48" x 100")
Glass lined
THW 1442 tank heater with ¾" copper tubes
1500 GPH 50 deg./140 deg. Heating capacity
Relief valve

- 2. Properly plug any unused tank penetrations.
- 3. Piping: Match existing piping material for following systems:
 - 1. Boiler hot water supply and return.
 - 2. Domestic water, cold and hot.
- 4. Piping Insulation: Match existing piping insulation systems.
- Tank Insulation: Coated fibrous glass. Purchase from tank manufacturer. 800-762-1651 and install prior to piping installation.
- 6. Pumps:

Boiler Hot Water Pump: Armstrong Series 4380, 3x3x6 close coupled vertical inline centrifugal pump,

Bronze fitted 113 gpm, 20 ft head 1.5 hp, 0.91 bhp, 1800 rpm non overloading 460/3 phase 60 cycle, 2.6 fla, 20 starting amp.

Tanks circulating Pump: Armstrong Series S, S25 3/4", in-line circulator Bronze body, Bronze impeller 8 gpm, 8 ft. head 1/12 hp, 120 VAC Strap on Aquastat

- Boiler Hot Water Pump Control: Honeywell High Limit Aquastat 40 degree-180 degree F PN: L400A
- 8. Valves and Specialties:

Strainer – Y pattern, full size, 304 SS screen 3/64 inch perforations, NPS 2 inch and smaller, bronze body, NPS 2-1/2 and larger cast iron body, flanged ends, hose end drain valve, Victaulic-730, Armstrong or approved equal.

Butterfly Valve – Valves used for domestic water rated for use with potable water. Flanged or grooved, extended control arm, suitable for throttling, 10 position top throttling plate, deadhead service rating 200 psi, ductile iron body. NIBCO 3000 series or approved equal.

Lift Check Valve – Cast iron body or ductile iron body with Buna-N seat rated minimum Class 125, Victaulic Series 716, NIBCO G-920-W or approved equal.

Circuit Balancer – Equal to NIBCO M2000 Metering Station, 316 stainless steel housing, brass test points and bronze extensions. Provide dielectric fittings between copper and ferrous metals.

Provide sensing well for future BAS sensor.

Provide liquid in glass thermometer 30 to 240 deg. F range, 2 degree divisions, case 9 inches long, separable socket minimum 2 inch extension neck (clear insulation) to hold thermometer, Therice or approved equal.

Provide diaelectric connections between ferrous and copper metals.

9. Water Balance

Balance boiler water flow to new tank to indicated flow, mark throttle position on butterfly valve.

Balance domestic water make-up flow as follows: 60% to existing two tank and 40% to new tank. Check over varying range of demand flow. Mark throttle position on butterfly valves.

10. Perform valve taps to existing systems during night time hours, 12:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m. Keep shut down hours to a minimum. Have service restored by 6:00 a.m. Coordinate with Owner.

11. Electrical

Perform all work in accordance with NEC.

Provide combination HOA Starter for boiler hot water pump. Control starter with tank Aquastat. Power is available in Electrical Equipment Room D149.

Obtain 120 VAC power for the tank circulating pump from nearest receptacle circuit.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Harris	Brothers	Roofing	Company,	Inc.				
Authorized Signatur	e:	Grey K	Larin			Date:	December	6,	2007
Purchasing Affidavit (Rev	rised 04/15/0	7) /							

Agency	
REQ P.O# COR61370	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	ne undersigned, Harris Brothers Roofing & Sheet Metal Company,
Inc. of Charleston , WV	, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
of America_of Hartford,CT	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	d, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent	of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made we jointly and severally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whe	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached	d hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Lakin Correctional Facility - Hot Water Tank Replaceme	nt - According to Plans and Specifications
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this oblig force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates ar way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within whice waive notice of any such extension	l enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the sation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
6th day of December 2007	
Principal Corporate Seal	Harris Brothers Roofing & Sheet Metal Company, Inc. (Name of Principal) By Horm (Must be President or Vice President)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety) By: Hull Waller Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No

218834

Certificate No. 001855255

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York that St Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut. that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the Companies) and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Patricia A. Fincke, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

		*		
of the City ofCharleston	, State of	West Virginia	their true and	lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one other writings obligatory in the nature thereof contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds a	is named above, to sign, execute on behalf of the Companies in the	seal and acknowledge any and a	all bonds, recognizances, co	nditional undertakings and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Companies have day of	e caused this instrument to be sig	ned and their corporate seals to	be hereto affixed this	20th
Fidelity and Fidelity and Seaboard Su	Casualty Company Guaranty Insurance Company Guaranty Insurance Underwri Irety Company e and Marine Insurance Compa	St. Paul Traveler Traveler	Guardian Insurance Com Mercury Insurance Comp s Casualty and Surety Cor s Casualty and Surety Cor tates Fidelity and Guaran	any mpany mpany of America
1982 0 1977 8 1951 1951	1927 E	SEAL S SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN CONN CONN CONN CONN CONN CONN CON	ASSECT COUNTY AND COUN
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		By: Geo	Level Thompson Senior Vice	President
On this the 20th day of July to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington C Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and M Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty authorized so to do executed the foregoing instrur	Casualty Company, Fidelity and arine Insurance Company, St Party and Surety Company of America	ul Guardian Insurance Comparica and United States Fidelity:	r-toency and Guaranty Insur ny St. Paul Mercury Insura and Guaranty Company, an	nance Underwriters, Inc., nance Company, Travelers d that he as such being
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and My Commission expires the 30th day of June. 201			Marie C Tetreault i	<u>Jetreault</u> Notary Public

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Iravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman the President any Vice Chairman any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President any Vice President and Vice Pr President the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman, the President any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURIHER RESOLVED that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President any Secretary any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson the undersigned. Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters. Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www travelersbond com Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached